



**IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY  
CIRCUIT BENCH AT KOLHAPUR**

**CRIMINAL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

**CRIMINAL WRIT PETITION NO. 227 OF 2026**

Shri Yalling @ Yallappa Iranna Pujari

.. Petitioner

**..Versus..**

The State of Maharashtra and others.

.. Respondents

Mr. Prasad A. Kamthe, a/w Mr. Harshavardhan Patil, counsel for petitioner.

Mr. A.S. Shalgaonkar, APP for respondent/State.

**CORAM : MADHAV J. JAMDAR AND  
PRAVIN S. PATIL, JJ.**

**DATE : APRIL 10, 2026.**

**P.C.**

1. Learned APP tenders affidavit-in-reply of Superintendent Yerwada, Central Prison, Pune, as also Commissioner of Police, Solapur City. Copies of the same are already given to the petitioner.
2. Learned APP states that affidavit of Deputy Secretary, State of Maharashtra, Home Department, will be filed within a period of two weeks from today.
3. Stand over to 30/4/2026, High on Board.

**(PRAVIN S. PATIL, J.)**

**(MADHAV J. JAMDAR, J.)**